

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]

No. 21-5093

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

ALABAMA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS®, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY MOTION TO VACATE STAY
PENDING APPEAL

Brett A. Shumate
Charlotte H. Taylor
Megan Lacy Owen
Stephen J. Kenny
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
bshumate@jonesday.com
Counsel for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Government Is Unlikely To Succeed On The Merits.....	2
II. The Government Has Not Shown That The Equities Justify A Stay	8
III. The Government Has Not Justified Even A Partial Stay.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>AT&T Corp. v. FCC</i> , 369 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	7
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	5
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 904 F.3d 1014 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	1, 8
<i>DHS v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)	12
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)	4
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010).....	6
<i>Lincoln v. United States</i> , 202 U.S. 484 (1906).....	6
<i>Maine Cmty. Health Options v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1308 (2020)	6
<i>Merck & Co. v. HHS</i> , 962 F.3d 531 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	4
<i>Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	11, 12
<i>SEIU v. Husted</i> , 531 F. App’x 755 (6th Cir. 2013).....	2
<i>Sierra Forest Legacy v. Sherman</i> , 646 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>Skyworks, Ltd. v. CDC</i> , No. 20-cv-2407, 2021 WL 911720 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 10, 2021)	7
<i>South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Tiger Lily, LLC v. HUD</i> , 992 F.3d 518 (6th Cir. 2021).....	2, 3, 6
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	3
<i>Wallace v. FedEx Corp.</i> , 764 F.3d 571 (6th Cir. 2014).....	2
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	5
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 706	11
42 U.S.C. § 264	3, 5, 6
Pub. L. No. 116-260, 134 Stat. 1182 (2020).....	7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
6th Cir. R. 32.1.....	2
Emily A. Benfer et al., <i>COVID-19 Eviction Moratoria & Housing Policy: Federal, State, Commonwealth, and Territory</i> , THE EVICTION LAB, PRINCETON UNIV.	11
CDC, <i>COVID Data Tracker</i>	9
Jersusalem Demsas, <i>What Happened to the \$45 Billion in Rent Relief?</i> , VOX (May 24, 2021)	9
86 Fed. Reg. 16,731 (Mar. 31, 2021).....	8, 9
